documents or the new address(es) below.

9		To the Director of
·	1.	Name of conveying

f the U.S. Patents .

and Marva L. Plummer Bruno

ng party(ies):

Frank L. Bruno and Marva L. Plummer Bruno, by Paul Gefreh as the duly appointed Chapter 7

Trustee of the Bankruptcy Estate of Frank L. Bruno

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name: Cornice Technologies, Inc.

Internal Address:

City: Larkspur

State: Colorado

Street Address: 14375 Straight Path Lane

Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No

3. Nature of conveyance:

Execution Date(s)

Assignment

Merger

Security Agreement

☐ Change of Name

Government Interest Assignment

Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License

Other Country: USA

Zip: 80118

Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

A. Patent Application No.(s)

☐ This document is being filed together with a new application.

Patent No.(s) 6.785.934

Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:

Name: Benjamin S. Fernandez, #55,172 Internal Address:

3200 Wells Fargo Center

Street Address: 1700 Lincoln Street

City:

Denver

State: Colorado

Zip: 80203

Phone Number: 303-607-3709

Fax Number: 303-607-3600

Email Address:

bfernandez@faegre.com

6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 01

7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)

Authorized to be charged by credit card

Authorized to be charged to deposit account (any deficiency or overpayment)

None required (government interest not affecting title)

8. Payment Information

a. Credit Card

Last 4 Numbers 1363

\$ 40

**Expiration Date** 

03/09

b. Deposit Account Number 06-0029

Authorized User Name Benjamin S. Fernandez

9. Signature:

Benjamin S. Fernandez

September 11, 2007

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 7

09/14/2007 DBYRNE

00000087 6785932

01 FC:8021

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

REEL: 019834 FRAME: 0918

PATENT

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Paul Gefreh is the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee ("<u>Trustee</u>"), for the Bankruptcy Estate of Frank and Marva Bruno, Bankr. Case No. 03-15001 ABC("<u>Estate</u>"), pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Colorado ("<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Estate is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 6785934 (the "Patent") and all rights associated with the Patent, including the right to sue for infringement of the Patent, which existed as of commencement of the referenced bankruptcy case or which have accrued since commencement of such case; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Order Approving Sale of Estate's Interest in U.S. Patent No. 6785934 issued by the Bankruptcy Court on March 22, 2007, the Trustee was authorized to sell the Estate's interest in the Patent and all rights associated with the Patent, including the right to sue for infringement of the Patent, to Cornice Technologies, Inc., a Colorado corporation ("Buyer"); and

WHEREAS, Buyer desires Trustee to execute and deliver to Buyer this Patent Assignment to more fully evidence the assignment to Buyer of the Patent and all rights associated with the Patent, including the right to sue for infringement of the Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Trustee, the Trustee hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns, and sets over unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, the Estate's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including, without limitation, all registrations and applications therefore (including, without limitation, all continuations, divisionals, reissues and re-examinations), and the Estate's entire right to apply for, register and prosecute the Patent, in the United States of America and all foreign countries, and the Estate's right to sue and recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado.

Executed as of August <u>2/</u>, 2007.

£...

< Tructee

-1-

By: Paul Gefreh, solely in his capacity as Chapter 7 Trustee for the Bankruptcy Estate of Frank and Marva Bruno, Bankr. Case No. 03-15001 ABC, pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Colorado

State of Colorado ) ss.
County of El Paso )

Before me, a Notary Public within and for said County, personally appeared Paul Gefreh, the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed on this g/s+ day of August, 2007.

Notary Public
my Commission Expres

-2-

# FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO The Honorable A. Bruce Campbell

In re:	)	
	)	
FRANK L. BRUNO	)	Case No. 03-15001 ABC
MARVA L. PLUMMER BRUNO	)	Chapter 7
	)	-
Debtors.	)	

# ORDER APPROVING SALE OF ESTATE'S INTEREST IN U.S. PATENT 6,785,934.

This matter is before the Court on the Trustee's Motion to Approve Sale of U.S. Patent 6,785,934 ("Motion"). The Trustee seeks to sell all the estate's interest in U.S. Patent 6,785,934 pertaining to vacuum cleaner attachment parts, and all associated rights including patent infringement claims to Cornice Technologies, Inc. ("Cornice"). The Trustee has given notice of his Motion pursuant to L.B.R. 202 and no objections or responses have been filed. Accordingly, it is

ORDERED that Trustee's Motion is GRANTED; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that Trustee may sell the estate's interest in U.S. Patent 6,785,934, pertaining to vacuum cleaner attachment parts, and all associated rights including patent infringement claims to Cornice for \$20,000.00.

DATED: 3/22/07

BY THE COURT:

A. Bruce Campbell

United States Bankruptcy Judge

PATENT REEL: 019834 FRAME: 0921

#### BAE SYSTEMS

Bankruptcy Noticing Center 2525 Network Place, 3rd Floor Herndon, Virginia 20171-3514

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

District/off: 1082-1 Case: 03-15001 User: moskowitz Form ID: pdf904 Page 1 of 1 Total Served: 7 Date Rcvd: Mar 22, 2007

The following entities were served by first class mail on Mar 24, 2007.

db +Frank Louis Bruno, 6220 Moorfield Ave., Colorado Springs, CO 80919-4806

db +Marva Lou Plummer-Bruno, 6220 Moorfield Ave., Colorado Springs, CO 80919-4806

aty +James H. Downey, 333 W. Hampden Ave., Ste. 500, Englewood, CO 80110-2335

aty +John D. Schlotter, 1544 Old Alabama Rd., Roswell, GE 30076-2102

+Mark J. Schultz, 9140 Ward Parkway, Ste. 225, Kansas City, MO 64114-3303

aty Nina Y. Wang, 1700 Lincoln St., 3200 Wells Fargo Center, Denver, CO 80203

aty +Richard W. Hanes, 102 S. Tejon, Ste. 800, Colorado Springs, CO 80903-2239

The following entities were served by electronic transmission. NONE.

TOTAL: 0

\*\*\*\*\* BYPASSED RECIPIENTS \*\*\*\*\* NONE.

TOTAL: 0

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

I, Joseph Speetjens, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have served the attached document on the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Service and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

First Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 9): Pursuant to Fed. R. Bank. P. 2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Mar 24, 2007

Signature

PATENT

REEL: 019834 FRAME: 0922

#### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT District of Colorado

### Notice of Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Case, Meeting of Creditors, & Deadlines

A chapter 7 bankruptcy case concerning the debtor(s) listed below was filed on 3/24/03.

You may be a creditor of the debtor. This notice lists important deadlines. You may want to consult an attorney to protect your rights. All documents filed in the case may be inspected at the bankruptcy clerk's office at the address listed below. NOTE: The staff of the bankruptcy clerk's office cannot give legal advice.

#### See Reverse Side For Important Explanations.

Debtor(s) (name(s) and address): Frank Louis Bruno ods Innovative Tek West, Inc. ods Innovative Tek West, Inc. 6220 Moorfield Ave. Colorado Springs, CO 80919

Marva Lou Plummer-Bruno ods Innovative Tek West, Inc. 6220 Moorfield Ave. Colorado Springs, CO 80919

Case Number: 03-15001-ABC

Social Security/Taxpayer ID Nos.: 370-50-2880 510-64-6474

Attorney for Debtor(s) (name and address): Geoffrey H. Atzbach

Bankruptcy Trustee (name and address): Paul Gefreh

733 E. Costilla St. Colorado Springs, CO 80903 Telephone number: 719-520-0164

2125 N. Academy Colorado Springs, CO 80909 Telephone number: 719-596-9010

#### Meeting of Creditors:

Date: May 23, 2003

Time: 10:30 AM

Location: Federal Bldg. & Courthouse, 212 North Wahsatch Ave., Courtroom 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903

#### Deadlines:

Papers must be received by the bankruptcy clerk's office by the following deadlines:

Deadline to File a Complaint Objecting to Discharge of the Debtor or to Determine Dischargeability of Certain **Debts: 7/22/03** 

#### Deadline to Object to Exemptions:

Thirty (30) days after the conclusion of the meeting of creditors.

#### Creditors May Not Take Certain Actions:

The filing of the bankruptcy case automatically stays certain collection and other actions against the debtor and the debtor's property. If you attempt to collect a debt or take other action in violation of the Bankruptcy Code, you may be penalized.

#### Please Do Not File a Proof of Claim Unless You Receive a Notice To Do So.

Address of the Bankruptcy Clerk's Office: For the Court: US Bankruptcy Court Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court: Bradford L. Bolton US Custom House 721 19th St. Denver, CO 80202-2508 Telephone number: 303-844-4045 Date: 3/25/03 Hours Open: Monday - Friday 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM

PATENT

REEL: 019834 FRAME: 0923

Filing of Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Case	A bankruptcy case under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code (title 11, United States Code) has been filed in this court by or against the debtor(s) listed on the front side, and an order for relief has been entered.
Appointment of Interim Trustee	The person designated as Bankruptcy Trustee on the front side of this form has been selected as Interim Trustee of the estate of the captioned debtor(s) and the trustee's previously—filed blanket bond is approved. Unless another trustee is elected at the meeting of creditors, the trustee shall serve without further appointment or qualification. The trustee is deemed to have accepted the appointment, unless the trustee notifies the Court and the U. S. Trustee in writing of any rejection within five days after receipt of notice of selection.
Creditors May Not Take Certain Actions	Prohibited collection actions are listed in Bankruptcy Code §362. Common examples of prohibited actions include contacting the debtor by telephone, mail or otherwise to demand repayment; taking actions to collect money or obtain property from the debtor; repossessing the debtor's property; starting or continuing lawsuits or foreclosures; and garnishing or deducting from the debtor's wages.
Meeting of Creditors	A meeting of creditors is scheduled for the date, time and location listed on the front side. The debtor (both spouses in a joint case) must be present at the meeting to be questioned under oath by the trustee and by creditors. Creditors are welcome to attend, but are not required to do so. The meeting may be continued and concluded at a later date without further notice.
Proof of Identity	Important notice to individual debtors: Effective January 1, 2002, all individual debotors must provide picture identification and proof of social security number to the trustee at the meeting of creditors. failure to do so may result in your case being dismissed.
Do Not Fi <b>le a P</b> roof of Claim at This Time	There does not appear to be any property available to the trustee to pay creditors. You therefore should not file a proof of claim at this time. If it later appears that assets are available to pay creditors, you will be sent another notice telling you that you may file a proof of claim, and telling you the deadline for filing your proof of claim.
Discharge of Debts	The debtor is seeking a discharge of most debts, which may include your debt. A discharge means that you may never try to collect the debt from the debtor. If you believe that the debtor is not entitled to receive a discharge under Bankruptcy Code §727(a) or that a debt owed to you is not dischargeable under Bankruptcy Code §523(a)(2), (4), (6), or (15), you must start a lawsuit by filing a complaint in the bankruptcy clerk's office by the "Deadline to File a Complaint Objecting to Discharge of the Debtor or to Determine Dischargeability of Certain Debts" listed on the front side. The bankruptcy clerk's office must receive the complaint and the required filing fee by that Deadline.
Exempt Property	The debtor is permitted by law to keep certain property as exempt. Exempt property will not be sold and distributed to creditors. The debtor must file a list of all property claimed as exempt. You may inspect that list at the bankruptcy clerk's office. If you believe that an exemption claimed by the debtor is not authorized by law, you may file an objection to that exemption. The bankruptcy clerk's office must receive the objection by the "Deadline to Object to Exemptions" listed on the front side.
Bankruptcy Clerk's Office	Any paper that you file in this bankruptcy case should be filed at the bankruptcy clerk's office at the address listed on the front side. You may inspect all papers filed, including the list of the debtor's property and debts and the list of the property claimed as exempt, at the bankruptcy clerk's office.
Legal Advice	The staff of the bankruptcy clerk's office cannot give legal advice. You may want to consult an attorney to protect your rights.
	Refer to Other Side for Important Deadlines and Notices

PATENT REEL: 019834 FRAME: 0924

**RECORDED: 09/14/2007**